(1) the public utilities commission of the city of Delano is increased from three to five members;

(2) the additional members have three-year terms except that the first appointee to the fourth seat has an initial term expiring April 1, 2004, and the first appointee to the fifth seat has an initial term expiring April 1, 2005; and

 $\frac{(3) \text{ no more than one city council member may serve on the commission at any time.}}{(3) \text{ no more than one city council member may serve on the commission at any time.}}$

(b) The provisions of sections 412.331 to 412.391 that do not conflict with paragraph (a) apply to the additional members to the same extent that they apply to the other members of the commission.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE; LOCAL APPROVAL.

Section 1 is effective the day after the governing body of the city of Delano and its chief clerical officer timely complete their compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivisions 2 and 3.

Presented to the governor March 13, 2002

Signed by the governor March 14, 2002, 3:05 p.m.

CHAPTER 239-H.F.No. 2629

An act relating to professions; allowing retired individuals licensed by the board of architecture, engineering, land surveying, landscape architecture, geoscience, and interior design to use a retired professional designation; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 326.02, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 326.02, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **REGISTRATION MANDATORY.** In order to safeguard life, health, and property, and to promote the public welfare, any person in either public or private capacity practicing, or offering to practice, architecture, professional engineering, land surveying, landscape architecture, or professional geoscience, or using the title certified interior designer in this state, either as an individual, a copartner, or as agent of another, shall be licensed or certified as hereinafter provided. It shall be unlawful for any person to practice, or to offer to practice, in this state, architecture, professional engineering, land surveying, landscape architecture, or professional geoscience, or to use the title certified interior designer, or to solicit or to contract to furnish work within the terms of sections 326.02 to 326.15, or to use in connection with the person's name, or to otherwise assume, use or advertise any title or description tending to convey the impression that the person is an architect, professional engineer

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

(hereinafter called engineer), land surveyor, landscape architect, professional geoscientist (hereinafter called geoscientist), or certified interior designer, unless such person is qualified by licensure or certification under sections 326.02 to 326.15. This subdivision does not preclude an individual who retired from one of the professions listed in this subdivision from using the designation architect, professional engineer, land surveyor, landscape architect, professional geoscientist, or certified interior designer as long as the designation is preceded by the word "retired" and the individual was licensed or certified in the designated profession in the state of Minnesota on the date the individual retired from the designated profession and the individual's license or certification was not subsequently revoked by the board of architecture, engineering, land surveying, landscape architecture, geoscience, and interior design.

Presented to the governor March 13, 2002

Signed by the governor March 14, 2002, 3:09 p.m.

CHAPTER 240-H.F.No. 3309

An act relating to health; modifying provisions of licensed beds on layaway status; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 144A.071, subdivision 4b.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 144A.071, subdivision 4b, is amended to read:

Subd. 4b. LICENSED BEDS ON LAYAWAY STATUS. A licensed and certified nursing facility may lay away, upon prior written notice to the commissioner of health, up to 50 percent of its licensed and certified beds. A nursing facility may not discharge a resident in order to lay away a bed. Notice to the commissioner shall be given 60 days prior to the effective date of the layaway. Beds on layaway shall have the same status as voluntarily delicensed and decertified beds and shall not be subject to license fees and license surcharge fees. In addition, beds on layaway may be removed from layaway at any time on or after one year after the effective date of layaway in the facility of origin, with a 60-day notice to the commissioner. A nursing facility that removes beds from layaway may not place beds on layaway status for one year after the effective date of the removal from layaway. The commissioner may approve the immediate removal of beds from layaway if necessary to provide access to those nursing home beds to residents relocated from other nursing homes due to emergency situations or closure. In the event approval is granted, the one-year restriction on placing beds on layaway after a removal of beds from layaway shall not apply. Beds may remain on layaway for up to five years. The commissioner may approve placing and removing beds on layaway at any time during renovation or construction related to a moratorium project approved under this section or section 144A.073.

Presented to the governor March 13, 2002

Signed by the governor March 14, 2002, 3:02 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.